

NO. 89549-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FEDERAL SAVINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL P. KLEIN, Personal Representative
of the Estate of ROBERT KLEIN, Deceased,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON BANKERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Dirk Giseburt, WSBA 13949
G. Matthew Loftin, WSBA 44942
Richard A. Klobucher, WSBA 6203
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON BANKERS
ASSOCIATION

Suite 2200
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

BY MAIL

2014 JAN -7 P 1:45

STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

FILED
JAN 16 2014
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON *CPJ*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Decision in <i>Washington Federal</i> Is in Conflict with Supreme Court Decisions in Notice-by-Mailing Cases.	2
B. The Decision in <i>Washington Federal</i> Is in Conflict with the Court of Appeals’ Decisions in <i>Tassoni</i> and <i>Automat v. Yakima County</i>	6
C. This Dispute Involves a Significant Question of Law under the Due Process Clause of the Constitution of the United States.	8
D. This Dispute Involves Issues of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Determined by This Court Because They are Issues that Affect Almost Every Probate in the State of Washington and Potentially Apply in Many Other Circumstances.	9
V. Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958).....	8
<i>Automat Co., Inc. v. Yakima County</i> , 6 Wn. App. 991, 497 P.2d 617 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Avgerinon v. First Guaranty Bank</i> , 142 Wash. 73, 252 P. 535 (1927).....	4, 7
<i>Black v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997).....	3
<i>Duskin v. Carlson</i> , 136 Wn.2d 550, 965 P.2d 611 (1998).....	3
<i>Farrow v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 179 Wash. 453, 38 P.2d 240 (1934).....	4, 7
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	7
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 886, 790 P.2d 1254 (1990).....	6, 7
<i>Matsko v. Dally</i> , 49 Wn.2d 370, 301 P. 2d 1074 (1956).....	4, 7
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950).....	8
<i>Rosenthal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 185, 4 S. Ct. 382, 28 L. Ed. 395 (1884).....	4
<i>State v. Lundquist</i> , 60 Wn.2d 397, 374 P.2d 246 (1962).....	9

<i>Tassoni v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 77, 29 P.3d 63 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 108 S. Ct. 478, 99 L. Ed. 565 (1988).....	8
<i>Wash. Fed. Sav. v. Klein</i> , 311 P.3d 53 (Wn. App. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

RCW 11.40.020	<i>passim</i>
RCW 84.40.040	7

Court Rules

CR 56	7
RAP 13.4(b)	2
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	2
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	6
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	8
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9
